

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGION 6

FINAL DECISION AND RESPONSE TO COMMENTS

US ARMY CAMP STANLEY STORAGE ACTIVITY
BOERNE, TEXAS
EPA RCRA ID No. TX2210020739

I. FINAL DECISION

The United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) is issuing this Final Decision and Response to Comments (Final Decision) selecting the Final Remedy for the US Army Camp Stanley Storage Activity (CSSA) facility located in Boerne, Texas (hereinafter referenced to as the Facility). This Final Decision is issued pursuant to the Solid Waste Disposal Act, as amended by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976, and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984, 42 U.S.C. Sections 901, et seq.

II. PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD

On March 24, 2015, EPA issued the Statement of Basis (SB) utilizing all of the information gathered during the environmental investigations at the Facility and proposed the Preferred Alternatives for corrective action at the Facility. The SB is hereby incorporated into this Final Decision by reference and made a part hereof as Attachment A. Consistent with public participation provisions under RCRA, EPA requested comments from the public on the proposed remedy as described in the SB. The commencement of a thirty (30) day public comment period was announced on the EPA Region 6 website and with a mailed announcement to all community members in the vicinity of the Facility. A Formal Public Meeting to discuss the SB was announced in the San Antonio Express-News on April 12, 2015, and April 19, 2015, and in the Boerne Star on April 10, 2015, and April 17, 2015. The public comment period began on April 8, 2015, and ended on May 8, 2015. The Formal Public Meeting was held on April 23, 2015.

III. RESPONSE TO COMMENTS

The EPA did not receive any comments on the SB. Consequently, our final determination is unchanged from the Preferred Alternatives presented in the SB.

IV. AUTHORITY

EPA is issuing this Final Decision under the authority of the Solid Waste Disposal Act, as amended by RCRA, and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984, 42 U.S.C. Sections 6901 to 6992. The required corrective actions in the SB will be implemented in accordance with, and pursuant to, the final RCRA §3008(h), 42 U.S.C §6928(h) Administrative Order on Consent for CSSA, dated May 5, 1999.

V. DECLARATION

Based on the Administrative Record compiled for the Corrective Action at the US Army Camp Stanley Storage Activity facility, the EPA has determined that the Final Remedies selected in this Final Decision and Response to Comments are protective of human health and the environment.

Samuel Coleman, P.E.

Deputy Regional Administrator

U.S. EPA Region 6

28 July 2015

Attachment A EPA Statement of Basis for CSSA Link to the CSSA SB

http://www.epa.gov/earth1r6/6pd/rcra_c/ca/camp-stanley-sob.pdf